Wisconsin law.
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attainableby the application of thévest practicable control NR 262.31  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction

technologycurrently available attainable by the application of thébest practicable control

NR 262.12  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction NR 262.32 technologycurrently available.

] o>t ; Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction
attainableby the application of the bestailable technology eeo attainableby the application of the beavailable technology eeo

nomically achievable. nomically achievable.
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attainable by the application of thébest practicable control NR 262.45 Pretreatment standards for new sources.

technologycurrently available. NR 262.50 Cross-references.

NR 262.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (6) “Existing source” means any sourtieat is not a new
establisheffluent Iimitatio_ns, standards of performance, and preource.
treatmenttandards for dischges of process wastes from the-por  (7) “Metal preparation” means any and all of the metal proces
celainenameling category of point sources andiifscategories. sing steps preparatory to applying the enamel slip. Usually this
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 37pef. 11-1-86. includescleaning, pickling and applying a nickel flash or chemi

L . . cal coating.
NR 262.015 Applicability. (1) Except as provided in ) " i
subs(2) and(3), the provisions of this chapter apply to any perce  (8) “New source,” aslefined for PSES and PSNS, means any

lain enameling facility which dischges pollutants to waters of PUilding, structure, facilityor installation from which there is or
the state or introduces pollutants intpablicly owned treatment May be a dischae of pollutants, the construction of which com
works. mencedafter April 27, 1984.

(2) Any existing porcelain enameling facilityhich prepares _ (9) “New source,” as defined for BPBAT, BCT, and NSPS,
or coats less than 16002fday and which introduces lefisan meansany point source the construction of which commenced
60,000/day of wastewater into a publicly owned treatment work&ter October 21, 1985.

is not controlled by the pretreatment standards for existgces ~ (10) “Porcelain enameling” means the entire procesfs
establishedby this rule. Such facilities shall comply with the-  applyinga fused vireouenamel coating to a metal basis material.

visionsof 40 CFRPart 403 Usually this includes metal preparation and coating operations.
(3) This chapter does not apply to the porcelain enameling on (11) “Preciousmetal” means gold, silveor platinum group
preciousmetal basis material. metalsand the principal alloys of those metals.

(4) Whenwastewaters from coating casin are co-treated ~HSOTY: Cr Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370efl. 11-1-86.

with wastewaters from coating steel, the limitationsdoating NR 262.03 Monitoring and reporting requirements
steelcontained in INR 262.1 may be applied to the entire was ) Periodicanalyses for ghromiung ma)gbe?equired unddo

testream. : ; i
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. CFRPart 1220r40_3 is not required when both of the following
conditionsare met:

NR 262.02 General definitions. In addition to the defini (@) The first wastewater sample of each calendar year has been
tions set forth ind0 CFRPart 401 thefollowing definitions apply analyzedand found to contain less than 0.08 mg/l chromium.
to this chapter: (b) The owner or operator of the porcelain enameling facility
(1) “Area coated” means the area of basis material covered ¢grtifiesin writing to the control authority thahromium is not
eachcoating of enamel. containedn the raw materials or process chemicals of that facility
(2) “Area processed” meanthe total basis material area@ndWwill not be used in the facility )
exposedo processing solutions. (2) The“monthly average” regulatory values shall beltasis
(3) “Basis material” means the metal part or base onto whidR" the monthly average discigerin direct dischge permits and
porcelainenamel is applied. for pretreatment standards. Compliance with the monthly dis

P . M : zhargelimit is required regardless of the number of samples ana
(4) “Coating operations” means all of the operations assoiZed and averaged.

atedwith preparation and application of the vitreous coating: USU'\ ¢ 0" "2 2 i Ociober 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86.

ally this includes ballmilling, slip transport, application of slip to

the work pieces, cleaning and recovery of faulty parts, and firing NR 262.04 Compliance date for pretreatment stan -

(fusing) of the enamel coat. dards for existing sources (PSES). The compliance date for
(5) “Control authority” means the publicly owned treatmenfpretreatmentstandards for existing sources is NovemBéy

worksif it has an approvepretreatment program; in the absenceggs.

of such a program, the state. History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 37pef. 11-1-86.
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ISTRATIVE CODE 484

BAT effluent limitations
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly

da average
publicly owned treatment works from porcelain enameling orpg|iutant or d ’
steelbasis materials. pollutant Metal Coating  Metal Coating
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. property preparation operation preparation operation
NR 262.11 Effluent limitations representing the Metric units—-mg/rd of area processed or coated
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -  chromium . . 16.82 0.53 6.81 0.22
tion of the best practicable control technology currently Lead ....... 6.01 0.19 5.21 0.16
available. Except as provideih 40 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any Nickel . .. . 56.5 1.78 4005 1.96
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the Zinc 533 168 2243 0.71
following effluent limitations for metal preparationperations oo : : ’ ’
and for coating operationsepresenting the degree ofleént ~ Aluminum .. 182.0 5.74 74.48 2.35
reductionattainable by the application of thest practicable cen Iron........ 112.12 3.53 56.06 177
trol technology currently available (BPT): English units—pounds per 1 millior?#f area pre
BPT effluent limitations cessed or coated
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly Chromium .. 3.45 011 L4 0.05
day average Lealzi | ...... 1.23 0.04 1.07 0.03
Pollutant or Nickel . ... .. 11.57 0.37 8.2 0.26
pollutant Metal Coating  Metal Coating zinc ....... 10.91 0.35 4.6 0.15
property preparation operation preparation operation Aluminum . . 37.32 1.18 15.26 0.48
Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated ~_"ON..... ... __22.96 0.72 11.48 0.36
Chromium . . 16.82 3.41 6.81 138 History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
Lead . . ... .. 6.01 121 591 1.06 NR 262.13 New source performance standards.  Any
Nickel . 56.46 11.43 4005 g11 hewsource subject to this subcategory sheltieve the following
Zine . 5326 1078 243 454 new source performance standards:
Aluminum 182.2 36.87 74.47 15.07 NSPS
ron . ... ... 112.12 22.69 56.06 11.34 Maximu(rjn for any 1 Maximum for monthly
Oil and grease  800.84 162.1 48051 0723 o il average
LI 1642.0 3322 800.9 162.0 pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating
PH......... 1) 1) 1) (1) property preparation operation preparation operation
English units pounds per 1 millior?fof area Metric units—-mg/m of area processed or coated
processed or coated Chromium . . 37 0.47 15 0.19
Chromium 3.45 0.07 14 0.29 lead....... 1.0 0.13 0.9 0.11
Lead....... 1.23 0.25 1.07 022 Nickel ...... 12.0 1.51 6.3 0.79
Nickel ...... 11.57 2.34 8.2 166 Zzinc ....... 10.2 1.29 4.2 0.53
Zinc ....... 10.91 2.21 4.6 0.93  Aluminum 30.3 3.82 12.4 1.56
Aluminum 37.32 7.85 15.26 3.09 Iron........ 28.0 3.53 14.0 1.77
Iron........ 22.96 4.65 11.48 232 ojland grease  100.0 12.6 100.0 12.6
Oil and grease  164.03 33.19 98.42 19.92 TSS. ... .. .. 150.0 18.91 120.0 15.12
TSS........ 337.0 68.1 164.0 33.2 PH......... 1) (1) (1) (1)
pr/v}tﬁiﬁltr;é .ra;n.ge -5 g)lo.o. 1) 1) (1) English units—pounds per 1 millior?if area pro
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. cessed or coated
Chromium . . 0.76 0.1 0.31 0.04
NR 262.12 Effluent limitations representing the Lead . ...... 0.21 0.03 0.19 0.03
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - Nickel . .. .. 246 0.31 1.29 0.16
tion of the best available technology economically Zinc 209 027 0.86 0.11
achievable. Except as provided #0 CFR 125.3@0125.32any S ' ' ' '
existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the AlUminum .. 6.21 0.78 2.54 0.32
following effluent limitations representing the degree dugint ~ '™n - - - - - 5.74 0.72 2.87 0.36
reduction attainable by the application of the best availableQil and grease ~ 20.48 2.58 20.48 2.58
technologyeconomically achievable: TSS........ 30.72 3.87 24.58 3.1
pH......... 1) 1) 1) 1)

L within the range 7.5 to 10.0.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 262.14 Pretreatment standards for existing

sources. (1) Except as provided i#hi0 CFR 403.7and403.13
any existing source subject to this subcategory wiittoduces
pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comply
with 40 CFRPart 403and achieve the following pretreatment
standarddgor existing sources.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

Register September1997, No. 501

is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20125.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/370/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20403.7
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20403.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20403
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/40%20CFR%20403

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

485 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 262.23
PSES publicly owned treatment works from porcelainameling of cast
Maximum for any 1 M aximum for monthly iron basis materials.
day average History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
Pollutant or L .
pollutant Metal Coating  Metal Coating NR 262.21 Effluent limitations representing the
property preparation operation preparation operation degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

tion of the best practicable control technology currently

Milligrams per fiter (mg/l) available. Except as provideith 40 CFR 125.300125.32 any

Chromium .. 0.42 0.17 existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the
'—?ad ------- 0.15 0.13 following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint
Nickel . ... .. 141 1.0 reductionattainable by the application of thest practicable cen
Zinc ....... 1.33 0.56 trol technology currently available:

(2) In cases where POTWs find it necessary to impose mass(1) Theremay not be dischge of process wastewater pollut
effluent pretreatment standards the following equivalent maggtsfrom metal preparation operations.

standardsre provided: (2) The dischage of process wastewatgollutants from all
PSES porcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the val
uesset forth below:

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly

Pollutant day average BPT effluent limitations
ollutant or - -

. . Pollutant or Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
pollutant Metal Coating ~ Metal ~ Coating pollutant property day Y monthly average
property preparation operation preparation operation — —

Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated Chromi mg/o 2(9Poungs())2r million 0) fzf areaoc(c));tled
Chromium . 16.82 053 .81 0.22 romium ... . : (0.06) : (0.024)
Lead...... 6.01 0.19 5.21 016 Lead........ 011 (0.02) 009 (0.02)
Nickel . . . . . 56.5 1.78 40.1 106  Nickel....... 0.98  (0.02) 07 (015
zinc ...... 53.3 1.68 225 071 4nc ........ 093  (0.19) 039 (0.08)
- - — Aluminum . .. 3.16 (0.65) 1.29 (0.27)
English units—pounds per 1 millior?ff area pre Iron 086 (0.18) 0.44 (0.09)
cessed or coated Tt ’ ' ' '
. Oil and grease 13.86  (2.48) 8.32 (1.71)
h . A A1 1.4 .
Chromium 3.45 0 005 1es. L 2842  (5.82) 1386  (2.84)
Lead...... 1.23 0.04 1.07 0.03
Nickel . . .. . 116 0.37 8.2 0.26 le EEEEEEEEE @) @) O B
zinc ... .. 10.9 0.35 4.6 0.15 Within the range 7.5 to 10.0.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. NR 262.22 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
NR 262.15 Pretreatment standards for NEW " tion of the best available technology economically
sources. Except as provided 0 CFR 403.7and403.13 any chievable. Except as provided i0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32
new sourcesubject to this subcategory which introduces polluf’j1 able.  Excep prov . : o
antsinto a publicly owned treatmentorks shall comply witko &Ny €xisting point source subjettt this subcategory shall achieve
CFR Part 403and achieve théollowing pretreatment standardsthe following efluent limitations representing thitegree of élu-

for new sources: entreduction attainable by the application of the best available
' technologyeconomically achievable:
PSNS (1) Theremay not be dischge of process wastewater pollut
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly antsfrom metal preparation operations.
day average (2) Thedischage of process wastewatgollutants from all

Pollutant or porcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the val
pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating uesset forth below:
property preparation operation preparation operation

Metric units—mgfof area processed or coated BAT effluent limitations
Chromium . . 37 047 15 0.19 Pollutant or Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Lead . ... ... 1.0 0.13 0.9 0.11 pollutant property day monthly average
Nickel . . . ... 12.0 1.51 6.3 0.79 mg/m? (Poundsper million f&) of area coated
zZinc ....... 10.2 1.29 4.2 0.53 Chromium . .. 0.53 (0.11) 0.22 (0.05)

English units—pounds per 1 millior6if area Lead........ 0.19 (0.04) 0.16 (0.03)

processed or coated Nickel ... .... 1.78 (0.37) 1.26 (0.26)
Chromium . . 0.76 0.1 0.31 0.04 Zinc ........ 1.68 (0.35) 0.71 (0.15)
Lead ....... 0.2 0.03 0.19 0.02 Aluminum . .. 5.74 (1.18) 2.35 (0.48)
Nickel . .. ... 2.46 0.31 1.29 016 lon......... 155 (0.32) 0.79 (0.16)
Zinc ....... 2.09 0.27 0.86 0.11 History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. NR 262.23 New source performance standards.  Any
new source subject to this subcategory sheliieve the following
NR 262.20 Applicability; description of the cast iron new source performance standards:

basis material subcategory . This subcategory applies todis (1) Theremay not be dischge of process wastewater pollut
chargedo waters of the state and introductions of pollutarits antsfrom metal preparation operations.
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NR 262.23 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 486

(2) Thedischage of process wastewatgollutants from all (2) Thedischage of process wastewatgollutants from all
porcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the vabrcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the val
uesset forth below: uesset forth below:

NSPS PSNS

Pollutant or Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Pollutant or Maximum for any Maximum for
pollutant property day monthly average pollutant property 1day monthly average

mg/m? (Poundsper million f&) of area coated mg/mé(Pounds per million & of area coated
Chromium ... 047 (0.1) 0.19  (0.04) Chromium . .. . .. 0.47 (0.1) 0.19  (0.04)
Lead........ 013 (0.03) 011 (0.02)  jead........... 0.13 (0.03) 011  (0.02)
Nickel ....... 0.69 (0.14) 047 (0.1) Nickel . . ........ 0.69 (0.14) 047  (0.1)
Zinc ........ 1.29 (0.27) 053  (011)  Zinc ........... 1.29 (0.27) 053  (0.11)
Aluminum 3.82 (0.78) 1.56 (0.32) History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
ron......... 1.55 (0.32) 0.79 (0.16)
Oil and grease 12.6 (2.58) 12.6 (2.58) NR 262.30 Applicability; description of the alumi -
TSS. . ... 18.91 (3.87) 15.12 3.1) num basis material subcategory . This subcategorgpplies
BH. .o ) ) ) ) to dischages to waters of th&tate and introductions of pollutants

into publicly owned treatment works froporcelain enameling of
aluminumbasis materials.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

1within the range 7.5 to 10.0.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 262.24 Pretreatment standards for existin S .
sources. (1) Except as provided 0 CFR 403.bnd40%.13 NR 262.31 Effluent limitations representing the
anyexisting source subject to this subcategory whittoduces degdree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
poilutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comphjion of the best practicable control technology currently
with 40 CFRPart 403and achieve the following pretreatmengVailable. Except as providem 40 CFR 125.3G0125.32 any
standarddor existing sources: existingpoint source subject this subcategory shall achieve the

There may not be disclyar of process wastewater pollut following effluent limitations representing the degree diueit
ant(saf)rom metal greparation operatigns p reduction attainable by the application of the best available

technologyeconomically achievable:
(b) The dischage of process wastewater pollutants from all 9y y

porcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the val

uesset forth below:

PSES
Maximum for any 1
day

Pollutant or
pollutant property

Maximum for
monthly average

Milligrams per liter (mg/l)

Chromium ....... 0.42 0.17
Lead............ 0.15 0.13
Nickel . .......... 1.41 1.0

Zinc ............ 1.33 0.56

— - Zi

(2) In cases where POTWSs find it necessary to impose mai#.nc )

pretreatmenstandards the followingquivalent mass standards | uminum
ron

areprovided:

(&) There may not be disclygr of process wastewater pollut
antsfrom metal preparation operations.

(b) The dischage of process wastewater pollutants from allTSS--- - . .-
porcelainenameling coating operations may not exceed the vapH

uesset forth below:

PSES
Maximum for any
1day

Pollutant or
pollutant property

Maximum for
monthly average

mg/m2 (Pounds per million ft2) of area coated
Chromium .. .... 0.53 (0.11) 0.22 (0.05)
Lead........... 0.19 (0.04) 0.16 (0.03)
Nickel . ......... 1.78 0.37 1.26 (0.26)
Zinc ........... 1.68 (0.35) 0.71 (0.15)
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
NR 262.25 Pretreatment standards for new

sources. Except as provideith 40 CFR 403.7any new source
subjectto this subcategory which introduces pollutants a pub
licly owned treatment works shall compifth 40 CFRPart 403

andachieve the following pretreatment standards for sewces. degree of effluent reduction attainable

BPT effluent limitations

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly

day average
Pollutant or
pollutant Metal Coating  Metal Coating
property preparation operation preparation operation
Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated
Chromium . 16.34 6.32 6.63 2.56
Lead...... 5.84 2.26 5.06 1.96
Nickel . .. .. 54.85 21.21 38.9 15.04
...... 51.73 20.01 21.79 8.43
176.98 68.44 72.35 27.98
....... 47.85 18.5 2451 9.48
Oil and
grease. . ... 777.92 300.84 466.76 108.5
1594.74 616.68 777.92 300.82
-------- @) &) ) @

English units—pounds per 1 millior¢if area
processed or coated

Chromium . 3.35 1.3 1.37 0.53
Lead...... 1.2 0.47 1.04 0.4
Nickel . . ... 11.24 4.35 7.97 3.08
zZinc ...... 10.6 4.1 4.46 1.73
Aluminum 36.25 14.02 14.82 5.73
Iron....... 9.8 3.79 5.02 1.94
Oil and

grease. . ... 159.33 61.61 95.6 36.97
TSS....... 326.62 126.33 159.33 61.61
pH........ 1) 1) (1) (1)

1within the range 7.5 to 10.0.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 262.32 Effluent limitations representing the

by the applica -

(1) Theremay not be dischge of process wastewater pollut tion of the best available technology economically

antsfrom metal preparation operations.

achievable.

Except as provided 40 CFR 125.3Q@0 125.32
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487 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 262.40

any existing point source subjetct this subcategory shall achievewith 40 CFRPart 403and achieve the following pretreatment
the following efluent limitations representing thiegree of éfu-  standarddor existing sources:
entreduction attainable by the application of the best available

technologyeconomically achievable. PSES

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for

R Pollutant or pollutant
BAT effluent limitations

property day monthly average
Maximum for any Maximum for I -
grams per liter (mg/1)
bollutant 1 day monthly average Chromium . ........ 0.42 0.17
ollutant or
pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating Lgad """"""" 0.15 0.13
property preparation operation preparation property N.|ckel ------------- 1.41 1.0
Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated  _ZNC .............. 1.33 0.56
Chromium 16.34 053 6.62 0.22 (2) In cases where POTWs find it necessary to impose mass
Lead ’ 5.84 0'19 506 'O 16 pretreatmenstandards the followingquivalent mass standards
Nickel . . ... 54.85 1.78 38.9 1.26 areprovided:
Zinc ...... 51.74 1.68 21.79 171 _ PSES _
Aluminum 176.98 5.74 72.35 2.35 Maximum for any Maximum for
ron....... 47.85 155 24.51 0.8 1day monthly average
- - — Pollutant or
English units—pounds per 1 millior?#f area pre pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating
cessed or coated property preparation operation preparation operation
Chromium 3.35 0.11 1.36 0.05 - -
Lead 12 0.04 1.04 0.03 Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated
N‘."ak o 1124 ppa Tor oo Chromium ..~ 1632 053 5.62 022
Zi'rfce """ o o 26 o Lead....... 5.84 0.19 5.06 0.16
""" ' ' ’ ' Nickel . .. ... 54.85 1.78 38.9 1.26
Aluminum 36.25 1.18 14.82 0.48 Zi'sce 1o 168 170 1
Iron....... 9.8 0.32 5.02 016 T - : : '__ .
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86. English units—pounds per 1 millior?ff area
processed or coated
NR 262.33 New source performance stgndards. Any  Chromium 3.35 0.11 1.36 0.05
newsource subject to this subcategqry sheliieve the following | eaq ... .. 1.2 0.04 1.04 0.03
new source performance standards: Nickel . . . 11.24 0.37 7.97 0.25
NSPS zinc ....... 10.6 0.35 4.46 0.35
Maximum for any Maximum for History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
1day monthly average
Pollutant or NR 262.35 Pretreatment standards for new
pollutant Metal  Coating Metal  Coating sources. Exceptas provideth 40 CFR 403.7any new source
property preparation operation preparation operation  Subjectto this subcategory which introduces pollutants a pub
— = licly owned treatment works shall compljth 40 CFRPart 403
Metric units—mg/mof area processed or coated  5ng achieve the following pretreatment standards for new
Chromium . . 3.6 0.47 1.46 0.19 sources:
Lead....... 0.97 0.13 0.88 0.11
Nickel . . . . .. 5.35 0.69 3.6 0.47 PSNS
Zine ... .. 9.92 1.29 4.09 0.53 Maximum for any Maximum for
Aluminum 29.46 3.82 12.06 186 1 day monthly average
ollutant or
Irqn """" 11.96 1.55 6.13 0.79 pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating
Oiland grease ~ 97.24 12.6 97.24 12.6 property preparation operation preparation operation
TSS........ 145.86 18.91 116.69 15.12 - -
T e 1) 1) ) Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated
English units—pounds per 1 millior¢ivf area Chromium ... 3.6 0.47 1.46 0.19
processed or coated Lead....... 0.97 0.13 0.88 0.11
Chromium 0.74 01 03 004 Nickel...... 535 0.69 36 0.47
Lead . . ... .. 0.2 0.03 0.18 0.2 zZinc ....... 9.92 1.29 4.09 0.53
Nickel ... . .. 11 0.14 0.74 01 English units—pounds per 1 milliorFivf area pre
Zinc ....... 2.03 0.27 0.84 0.11 _ cessed or coated
Aluminum 6.03 0.78 2.47 0.32  Chromium 0.74 01 0.3 0.04
Iron........ 2.45 0.32 1.26 016 Lead....... 0.2 0.03 0.18 0.02
Oil and grease ~ 19.92 2.58 19.92 2.58  Nickel...... 11 0.14 0.74 01
TSS........ 29.88 3.87 23.9 3.1 Zinc ....... 2.03 0.27 0.84 0.11
PH. ... (1) (1) (1) (1) History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

Iwithin the range 7.5 to 10.0. . . o
History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86. NR 262.40 Applicability; description of the copper

o basis material subcategory . This subcategory applies todis
NR 262.34 Pretreatment standards for existing chargedo waters of the state and introductions of pollutarits
sources. (1) Except as provided 0 CFR 403.4nd403.13  publicly owned treatment works from porcelain enamelirig
any existing source subject to this subcategory whittoduces copperbasis materials.

pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works shall comply History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370ef.. 11-1-86.
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NR 262.43

NR 262.43 New source performance standards.

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 488

Any

comply with40 CFRPart 403and achieve the following pretreat

new source subject to this subcategory sheliieve the following mentstandards for new sources:

new source performance standards:

NSPS
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly
day average
Pollutant or
pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating
property preparation operation preparation operation
Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated
Chromium . . 6.23 0.46 2.52 0.19
Lead....... 1.69 0.13 1.52 0.11
Nickel . .. ... 9.25 0.69 6.23 0.47
zZinc ....... 17.16 1.29 7.07 0.53
Aluminum . . 50.97 3.82 20.86 1.56
ron........ 20.69 1.55 10.6 0.79
Oil and grease  168.23 12.6 168.23 12.6
TSS........ 252.35 18.91 201.88 15.12
pH......... 1) 1) 1) 1)
English units—pounds per 1 millior?ff area pre
cessed or coated
Chromium . . 1.28 0.1 0.52 0.04
Lead....... 0.35 0.03 0.31 0.03
Nickel ... ... 1.9 0.14 1.28 0.1
Zinc ....... 3.52 0.27 1.45 0.11
Aluminum . . 10.44 0.78 4.27 0.32
fron........ 4.24 0.32 2.17 0.16
Oil and grease 34.46 2.58 34.46 2.58
TSS........ 51.69 3.87 41.35 3.1
pH......... @ @ @ @
Iwithin the range 7.5 to 10.0.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.
NR 262.45 Pretreatment standards for new

PSNS
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for monthly
day average

Pollutant or
pollutant Metal Coating Metal Coating
property preparation operation preparation operation

Metric units—mg/m of area processed or coated
Chromium . . 6.23 0.46 2.52 0.19
Lead....... 1.69 0.13 1.52 0.11
Nickel . .. ... 9.25 0.69 6.23 0.47
Zinc ....... 17.16 1.29 7.07 0.53

English units—pounds per 1 millior?if area pre
cessed or coated

Chromium . . 1.28 0.1 0.52 0.04
Lead....... 0.35 0.03 0.31 0.02
Nickel . .. ... 1.9 0.14 1.28 0.1
Zinc ....... 3.52 0.27 1.45 0.11

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 262.50 Cross-references. The federal citations in
this chapter correspond fovisions of the Mgconsin Adminis
trative Code and Wgconsin Statutes. The federal citations may be
cross—referenceit the following table:

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS CORRESPONDING STATE
CODE SECTION

A0CFRPart466............ ch. NR 262

40 CFR 125.30t0 125.32 . . .. s. NR 21.14, s. 283.13 (3),
Stats.

40CFRPart401............ chs. NR 205, 215, 219

40 CFRPart403............ chs. NR 21, 217

A0CFR403.7 .............. s. NR 21.13

sources. Any new sourcesubject to this subcategory which 40 CFR403.13............. s.NR 21.14
introducespollutants into a publicly owned treatment works shall History: Cr. Registey October 1986, No. 370ef.. 11-1-86.
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